
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
TUESDAY, 23 JANUARY 2018 
 
11.00 AM (OR AT THE CONCLUSION OF THE CABINET, WHICHEVER IS THE LATER) 
COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair)  

Councillors Godfrey Daniel, David Elkin, Rupert Simmons and David Tutt 
 

A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2017  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5   Revisions to Procurement Standing Orders  (Pages 5 - 44) 

Report by Chief Operating Officer 
 

6   Armed Forces Champion  (Pages 45 - 50) 
Report by Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
 

7   Amendment to Constitution - Scheme of Delegation to Officers  (Pages 51 - 64) 
Report by Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

8   Amendment to Constitution - Financial procedure Rules  (Pages 65 - 68) 
Report by Chief Operating Officer 
 

9   Amendment to Constitution  - Motions  (Pages 69 - 70) 
Report by Assistant Chief Executive 
 

10   Amendment to the Council's quarterly monitoring and the terms of reference of 
Governance Committee  (Pages 71 - 72) 
Report by Assistant Chief Executive 
 

11   Additional Leave Purchase Scheme  (Pages 73 - 82) 
Report by Chief Operating Officer 
 

12   Local Managers' Pay 2018/19  (Pages 83 - 86) 
Report by Chief Operating Officer 
 

13   Membership of the Pension Board  (Pages 87 - 88) 



 

 

Report by Chief Operating Officer 
 

14   Appointment to Outside Body - Chailey Heritage Foundation Governing Body  (Pages 
89 - 90) 
Report by Assistant Chief Executive 
 

15   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 15 January 2018 
 
Contact Andy Cottell, 01273 481955,  
 
Email: andy.cottell@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance Committee held in the Committee Room, County 
Hall, Lewes on 14 November 2017. 
 

 
PRESENT:  Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair), Godfrey Daniel, David Elkin, Rupert Simmons 
and David Tutt 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Councillor Phil Boorman 

 
 
25 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 SEPTEMBER 2017  
 
25.1 RESOLVED – that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 19 
September 2017 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 
26 REPORTS  
 
26.1 A copy of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book.  
 
 
27 CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17  
 
27.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport regarding measures being taken to further improve customer experience, information 
regarding the complaints report including the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman’s 
annual letter and formal information requests received in 2016/17 
 
27.2 The Committee RESOLVED to:  
 

1) note the progress of the Customer Project Board in the development of a series of 
measures to improve customer experience;  

2) note the number and nature of complaints made to the Council in 2016/17; and 
3) note the contents of the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman’s annual letter 

to the Chief Executive 
 
 
28 CONSULTATION ON THE DISQUALIFICATION CRITERIA FOR COUNCILLORS  
 
28.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive regarding 
consultation on the disqualification criteria for councillors 
 
28.2 The Committee RESOLVED – to approve the response to the Department for 
Communities and Local Government consultation on the disqualification criteria for councillors 
as set out in paragraph 1.3 of the report 
 
 
29 APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
29.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive regarding 
appointments to outside bodies 
 
29.2 The Committee RESOLVED to appoint Councillors to the outside bodies as listed below: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

 

Organisation 
No. of 
representatives 

Members Appointed 

Dungeness A & B Power 
Stations – Local Community 
Liaison Council 

3 
Glazier, Maynard and 
Simmons 

Woodland Enterprises Ltd  1 Barnes 

Chailey Common Local Nature 
Reserve Management 
Committee 

2 
Philip Daniel and 
Sheppard  

Coombe Valley Countryside 
Park Community Interest 
Company 

2 Maynard and Pragnell 

Rye Harbour Nature Reserve 
Management Committee 

2 Barnes and Glazier  

Harbour of Rye Advisory 
Committee 

1 Glazier 

 
 
 

Page 4



 
 

 

 

Date:  
 
To: 
 

23 January 2018 
 
Governance Committee 

By: Chief Operating Officer 

Title of report: Revisions to Procurement Standing Orders (PSOs) 

Purpose of report: This report provides an overview of the proposed amendments to the 
PSOs, including the rationale for the changes 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Governance Committee is recommended to recommend tha County Council to 
approve the revised Procurement Standing Orders as set out in Annex 2 of the report. 
 
 
 

 

1 Background 

1.1 The PSOs set out how the Council governs spending by Officers on goods, works 
and services, on consultants and contractors, and on direct care services.  They 
cover all spend with external suppliers regardless of the source of funding (for 
example, revenue, capital, ring-fenced government money and/or any grant or third 
party funding). 

1.2 They have four main purposes: 

1.2.
[...]
r the Council. The bill for the card is 
settled centrally in Orbis Business Operations, once the card-
holder has assigned all transactions to the appropriate cost codes 

Page 43



36 
DRAFT 

 

Purchase Order 

A formal order to a supplier for goods or services. This can refer 
to an order generated by a service-specific system such as 
PAMS or Swift, as well as from SAP. 

Request for Quotation 
(RFQ) 

A formal request to a supplier to provide a price for specified 
goods, works or services. The RFQ will also indicate how the 
quote will be evaluated in comparison with others to decide best 
value. RFQs are undertaken for requirements under £100,000 in 
value. 

Select List Definition in section 3.4 

Social Value 

Those aspects of a contract which support a) community well-
being, fair and ethical working practices by the supply chain, b) 
the local economy and local businesses, and c) improvements to 
the environment. 

Supplier Management 
The process of driving improvements from contracts by 
developing robust performance plans with the supplier. 

Supply chain 

The chain of suppliers and customers of all the component 
goods, works and services that go into delivering a given finished 
supplies or service. 

Tender 

The procurement process of inviting and evaluating sealed 
bids from people and organisations to provide goods, works or 
services. 

OJEU Official Journal of the European Union where all notices relating 
to contracts over European threshold values are placed. 

 

Page 44



 

Report to: Governance Committee 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

23 January 2018 

By:  Director of Adult Social Care and Health  
 

Title: ESCC Armed Forces Member champion 
 

Purpose: To seek agreement to appoint an Armed Forces Champion for ESCC 

RECOMMENDATIONS:  

The Governance Committee is recommended to appoint the Lead Member for Communities and 
Safety as the ESCC Member Armed Forces Champion  

 

 

1 Background Information 

1.1  The East Sussex Community 
[...]
y delivered though a project post appointed in 
Surrey CC and the Sussex Armed Forces Network.  A range of outcomes have been agreed for the project 
(see appendix B) including practical support for front line ESCC and local service provider staff such as a 
signposting app and e-learning materials.  

4.5 In order to support delivery of the project, ESCC will need representation on the Officer and 
Member working Groups.  The Assistant Director, Planning, Performance and Engagement (ASC&H) and 
Executive Officer to the Chief Executive and Leader are able to support the Officer Group.  The Assistant 
Director, Planning, Performance and Engagement (ASC&H) represented ESCC at the Member working 
Group, in the absence of an ESCC Member Armed Forces Champion. 

4.6   Armed Forces service champions 

Additional Armed Forces Service Champions are also being sought from the ESCC workforce.  Anyone 
interested in becoming a Champion will be able to access the Champions training in Eastbourne on 31 
January 2018.   

Once trained Champions can: 

 better understand how to engage with the Armed Forces Community  

 understand how they can gain support from other services/charities 

 reinforce the integration between communities 

5. Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 

5.1   The recommendations in this report are designed to further develop and enhance ESCC working 
with the Armed Forces Network and local armed forces community.  The activities set out above will enable 
ESCC to deliver its commitments under the Armed Forces Covenant and to help shape, deliver and benefit 
from the outcomes of the Forces Connect South East project.   

5.2 The Governance Committee is recommended to appoint the Lead Member for Communities and 
Safety as the ESCC Member Armed Forces Champion  

 

KEITH HINKLEY 

Director of Adult Social Care and Health 

Contact Officer: Samantha Williams 
Tel. No. 01273482115 
Email: samantha.williams@eastsussex.gov.uk  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
[...]
 areas of Council business take into account the needs of the Armed Forces community. 

To liaise as appropriate with local members of the Armed Forces, in particular the appropriate 
Task Force Commander (appointed by 11 Infantry Brigade) to assist in understanding where help 
may be most needed and to enable in return a better understanding within the Armed Forces of 
the limitations and different responsibilities of Local Government and its decision-making 
processes. 

To be the primary focal point for liaison with businesses/local organisations within the 
Borough/District to promote the Armed Forces Corporate Covenant and encourage engagement 
with the Armed Forces, in particular Reservists and Cadets. Close liaison with the Council’s 
Business/ Economic Development Section (or equivalent) on these matters would be required. 

To support local Cadet units by acting as the key link with the local authority, and to look to 
provide local ceremonial, remembrance and volunteering opportunities.  
 
To sponsor an Annual Report to the Executive/Cabinet, or equivalent Committee of the 
Borough/District, perhaps first reviewed by the relevant Scrutiny Committee, detailing the Council’s 
actions over the past year in respect of the obligations to the Covenants. 

Page 48



 

 

 

 

Appendix B 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Governance Committee 

Date of meeting: 23 January 2018 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  

Title: Amendment to Constitution – Scheme of Delegation to Officers 

Purpose: To seek approval to amend the Scheme of Delegation in relation to 
the functions delegated to the Director of Communities, Economy 
and Transport 

RECOMMENDATION: The Governance Committee is recommended to recommend the 
County Council to agree to amend the Scheme of Delegation to Officers as set out in 
Appendix 1 to this report. 
 

1 Background Information 

1.1 The County Council’s Scheme of Delegation provides the Di
[...]
e reported to the CSAB who again will 
make recommendations on the use of the underspend to the Chief Finance Officer 
for approval. 

 
A.5.3.12 If a tender price exceeds the Capital Programme provision, then provision may be 

transferred from one approved project to another. This should be raised at CSAB in 
line with A.5.3.11 (b)If such a transfer is not possible then the approval of the 
Cabinet must be obtained before the tender is accepted.  

 
A.5.3.13 The final cost of each capital scheme chargeable against the Capital Programme 

shall be reported by the appropriate Chief Officer to the Cabinet if the cost exceeds 
the provision in the Capital Programme by 10% or more, as soon as possible after 
completion together with explanations for variances from the estimated cost.  

 
A.5.3.13The Chief Finance Officer will report on the outturn of capital expenditure to the 

Cabinet as soon as practicable after the end of the financial year. 
 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Governance Committee is recommended to recommend the County Council to 
agree to the Constitution being amended as set out in the report.  

 

1 Background 

1.1 Standing Orders 36.12 – 37.2 deal with Motions referred to a Committee and 
Members’ rights in relation to those motions.  

1.2 Section 36.12 permits the Chairman to direct that, under certain circumstances 
(namely where a motion is not to be included on the agenda for the next meeting of the 
Council as set out  in sections 36.9 and 36.11), the “motion is referred to a Committee”. 

1.3 The custom and practice of the Council is to interpret “Committee” in this context to 
mean either an individual Lead Member or a Committee. For the avoidance of doubt, it is 
proposed to amend the Constitution to expressly state this.  

2 Proposed amendments to the Constitution Part 4 – Rules of Procedure 
 
Motions referred to a Committee or a Lead Cabinet Member  
 

 36.12 (1) If Standing Orders 36.9 or 36.11 do not apply, the Chairman shall 

direct that each motion is referred to a Committee or a Lead Member. 

   (2) Where a Committee or Lead Member which has considered a motion 

referred to it by the Chairman they shall report thereon to the Council 

at the earliest practicable meeting. A Sub-Committee shall report to 

the Council through its parent Committee. 

(3)  When such a motion is considered by the Council one signatory shall 

have a right of reply immediately before the Chair of the Committee or 

the relevant Cabinet member (if nominated by the Chair of the 

Cabinet). 

 Members' rights in relation to motions 

37.1  Where the member or members who signed a motion are not present at a 
meeting at which it is to be considered, another member authorised by him or her 
may move the motion on behalf of a signatory. 

37.2  A member or, if more than one, the first member signing a motion which is 
referred to a Committee or a Lead Member, shall have notice of each meeting of the  
Committee or Lead Member at which the motion is to be considered. He or she shall 

Report to: Governance Committee  
 

Date of meeting: 
 

23 January 2018 

By: Assistant Chief Executive  
 

Title: Amendments to the Constitution – motions 
 

Purpose: To consider a minor amendment to the Constitution relating to the 
referral of motions. 

Page 69

Agenda Item 9



be entitled to attend any meeting at which it is considered and to speak but not vote 
unless already a member of the Committee. 

 

3. Conclusion  

3.1 The Committee is asked to agree to the changes to the Constitution as set out in this 
report. 
 

 

 

Philip Baker  
Assistant Chief Executive  

Contact Officer: Paul Dean 
Tel. No.  01273 481751 
Email: paul.dean@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 70

mailto:paul.dean@eastsussex.gov.uk


RECOMMENDATION 

The Governance Committee is recommended: 

1. to note the proposed changes to the Council’s quarterly monitoring; and  
2. to recommend the County Council to amend the terms of reference of the 

Governance Committee as set out in this report. 

 

1. Background 

1.1 At the Governance Committee when the annual complaints report was considered it 
was requested that information regarding complaints considered by the Local Government 
Ombudsman (LGO) could be reported to members more regularly. It is therefore proposed 
that a summary of LGO findings will be reported through quarterly monitoring. 

1.2 Currently the terms of reference of the Governance Committee include the exercise 
of the powers and duties of the Council in respect of the making payments or the provision of 
other benefits in cases of maladministration. It is proposed that the terms of reference of the 
Committee be expanded as set out below to enable the Committee to consider reports 
issued by the LGO where there is a finding of maladministration.  The Council has not 
received such a report in several years, but as we reduce services we may receive such 
reports, and should the situation arise will want to be able to make decisions in a timely 
fashion: 

  

 To consider reports from the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman where 
there has been a finding of maladministration against the County Council. 

 

2. Conclusion and recommendation  

2.1 It is therefore proposed that the Council’s quarterly monitoring include LGO findings 
and that the Governance Committee recommends to Council that the Committee’s terms of 
reference be amended as set out in the report.   

 

Philip Baker  
Assistant Chief Executive  

Contact Officer: Paul Dean 
Tel. No.  01273 481751 
Email: paul.dean@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

Report to: Governance Committee  
 

Date of meeting: 
 

23 January 2018 

By: Assistant Chief Executive  
 

Title: Amendments to the Council’s quarterly monitoring and Terms of 
Reference of the Governance Committee – Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman reports 
 

Purpose: To consider amendments to the Council’s quarterly monitoring and 
the Terms of Reference of the Governance Committee relating to 
reports of the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman. 

Page 71

Agenda Item 10

mailto:paul.dean@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

 

Report to: Governance Committee 
 

Date of meeting:  23 January 2018 
  

By: Chief Operating Officer  
 

Title: Additional Leave Purchase scheme 
 

Purpose: To propose the implementation of an Additional Leave Purchase scheme for 
employees     

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Governance Committee is recommended to agree the implementation of an Additional Leave 
Purchase (ALP) scheme, as set out in the report. 
 

 

1 Background 
 
1.1 The Corporate Management Team (CMT) recently considered a report, proposing the 
implementation of an Additional Leave Purchase (ALP) scheme. This was following feedback received 
via the income generation employee suggestion scheme. CMT were supportive of adopting a scheme, 
and have approved a supporting scheme guidance document, subject to final agreement by the 
Governance Committee. 
 
1.2 The relevant trade unions have also been consulted, and are supportive of the scheme being 
implemented. 
 
1.3 A variety of public sector employers offer their employees some form of additional leave scheme. 
The precise nature of each scheme varies between organisations. However, the basic principle is that 
purchasing additional leave is actively promoted to employees, as an option for taking time off in 
addition to their annual leave entitlement. This helps reduce staffing costs for employers, while providing 
employees with an attractive staff benefit that allows them greater flexibility to pursue interests outside 
of work. By implementing a formal scheme, as opposed to simply promoting the use of unpaid leave, 
managers and staff are provided with clear parameters within which use of additional leave can be 
considered and agreed. 

 
1.4 A copy of the scheme document is attached
[...]
se the amount of additional leave 
indicated above, subject to approval from my line manager. I understand that this will 
be deducted from my salary via 12 monthly deductions, at the rate detailed in the 
Additional Leave Purchase scheme document. In the event that I leave employment 
with ESCC, I understand that my final salary payment will be adjusted to reflect any 
additional leave taken and not yet paid for. 

 

Signature  Date       

Part 2 – to be completed by the line manager  

Number of additional hours approved         hours 

      minutes  

Line manager’s 
signature 

  Date       

Part 3 – to be completed by the Head of Service if more than the employee’s total 
contracted weekly hours have been requested 

Head of service 
signature 

 Date       

 

 

Page 82



 

Report to: Governance Committee  
 

Date of meeting: 23 January 2018 
 

By: Chief Operating Officer 
 
 

Title: LMG Managers Pay Offer 2018/19 
 
 

Purpose: To appraise the Governance Committee on the considerations in 
relation to the LMG pay award for 2018/19.  
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Governance Committee is recommended to defer consideration of the pay offer to LMG 
Managers until the level of the NJC national pay award is known.  
 
 

1 Background 
 

1.1 LMG Managers’ pay is locally negotiated with Unison and reported to the Governance 
Committee on an annual basis, to approve the pay offer and any subsequent settlement. Two reports 
are therefore presented: the first, in January, seeking agreement to the offer and the second, in 
March, finalising the offer following local negotiations with Unison in January/February.  
 

1.2 The national (NJC) pay award is relevant to these local negotiations as the decision made 
regarding the local pay offer needs to take into account the impact on the wider workforce and 
organisation as a whole. In addition, there is an overlap between LMG1 and the top of the Single 
Status pay range (SS13) which applies to specialist profess
[...]
mately £1.1m including on-costs. 

 

2.9 Revenue budgets for 2018/19 have been prepared with provision for a pay award of 1%, in line 
with the Government’s pay policy for the public sector. However, the provision made for the National 
Living Wage (NLW) could also be used to support this.       
 

2.10 Appendix 1 provides high level benchmarking data in relation to the key LMG grades. As can be 
seen from this, the LMG grades are broadly in line with our neighbours. The majority have confirmed 
that their pay awards will mirror the national position. 
  
3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  

 

3.1 In light of the current uncertainty around the national NJC pay award and the relevance of this 
to the LMG grades given the need to ensure that the relativities between the grading systems do not 
widen too far, the Governance Committee is recommended to defer consideration of the pay offer to 
LMG Managers until the level of the NJC national pay award is known. 
 
 

 
 
KEVIN FOSTER 
Chief Operating Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact Officers:  
Sarah Mainwaring, Head of HR & OD  Melanie Funnell, HR Manager 
Tel. No. 01273 482060     Tel No 01273 481867 
Email: sarah.mainwaring@eastsussex.gov.uk Email: melanie.funnell@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 

Page 84

mailto:sarah.mainwaring@eastsussex.gov.uk
mailto:melanie.funnell@eastsussex.gov.uk


Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Governance Committee 

Date: 23 January 2018 

By: Chief Operating Officer 

Title of report: East Sussex Pension Board – Appointment of a Member Replacement 

and Vice Chairs 

Purpose of report: 

 

To agree the appointment of Pension Board member replacement in 

compliance with the arrangements for administering the Local 

Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) in East Sussex; and to agree the 

appointment of two vice chairs 

RECOMMENDATIONS – The Governance Committee is recommended to agree: 

1) the appointment of the Pension Board member replacement as set out in the report; and 

2 the appointment of the two vice chairs as set out in the report. 

 

1. Background 

1.1 This report deals with the need to appoint a replacement for scheme member’s 
representative on the Pensions Board and to agree the nominations for a scheme member vice 
chair and employer vice chair. The Council has established the Pension Board in compliance with 
the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) regulations.   
 
2. Pension Board appointment – member replacement 

2.1 The Council received a letter of resignation from a scheme member representative, who, 
due to ill-health will not be able to carry out the role as required by the Pension Board terms of 
reference.  Pensioners were immediately contacted through letter, advertisement within the local 
newspapers, and on the Council’s website, seeking an expression of interest as scheme member’s 
representative on the East Sussex Pension Board. 
 
2.2 Following careful consideration by the interview panel on Friday 8 December 2017 and the 
selection of a successful candidate, the current and revised Pension Board members are as follows: 
 

 Representing Organisation Board Members Revised Board Members 

1 Employer  University of Brighton Sue McHugh  Sue McHugh  

2 Employer  Wealden District Council Cllr. Brian Redman Cllr. Brian Redman 

3 Employer  Brighton & Hove C. C. Cllr. Kevin Allen Cllr. Kevin Allen  

4 Scheme Members UNISON Angie Embury   Angie Embury   

5 Scheme Members GMB Bernadette Carlyle  Bernadette Carlyle 

6 Scheme Members Pensioners representative Tony Watson Diana Pogson ~(replacing 

Tony Watson) 

7 Independent Chair - Richard Harbord  Richard Harbord  

 

3. Vice Chair appointment 

3.1 There is provision in the terms of reference of the Pension Board for a Vice Chair but this 

role has not yet been appointed to. Meetings of the Board cannot go ahead without the Chair or 

Vice Chair present, so there is a risk that a meeting of the Board would not be able to proceed if the 

Chair is unable to attend for any reason.  

Page 87

Agenda Item 13



3.2 The Board agreed at its 16 November 2017 in order to maintain the balance between 

scheme members and employer representation that a scheme member vice chair and an employer 

vice chair would be nominated from the existing Board members, and that the role of vice chair 

would alternate between scheme member and employer at each meeting.  

3.3 The Scheme Member nomination is Angie Embury and the employer nomination is 

Councillor Brian Redman. 

4. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 

4.1 The Committee is recommended to agree the appointment of a Pension Board member 

replacement as set out in para 2.2 above, and agree the appointment of the two vice chairs as set 

out in para 3.3 above. 

 
KEVIN FOSTER 
Chief Operating Officer 
Contact Officers: Ola Owolabi, Head of Accounts and Pensions, 01273 482017 
 ola.owolabi@eastsussex.gov.uk 
  

Local Member(s): All 
Background Documents - None 

Page 88

mailto:ola.owolabi@eastsussex.gov.uk


Report to: 
 

Governance Committee 

Date: 
 

23 January 2018 

By: 
 

Assistant Chief Executive  

Title of report: 
 

Appointments to Outside Bodies 
 

Purpose of report: 
 

To appoint a councillor as the Council’s representative to Chailey 
Heritage Foundation Governing Body  

______________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:   The Governance Committee is recommended to approve the 
appointment of the Council’s representative on the Governing Body of the Chailey 
Heritage Foundation for a period until May 2021 

 
1. Supporting Information 
 
1.1  The County Council is invited to appoint Members (and in some cases non-
County Councillors are eligible) to serve on a wide range of outside bodies whose 
role has a relationship to a function of the County Council. The appointments are a 
vital part of the County Council’s working in partnership with voluntary bodies, 
statutory agencies and the public and private sectors. 
 
1.2  The Chailey Heritage Foundation has updated its Articles of Government to 
reflect the Non-Maintained Special Schools (England) Regulations. The Regulations 
stipulate that Governing Bodies of special schools should include as least one 
member appointed by the local authority. The County Council has therefore been 
approached by the Foundation and has asked been asked to appoint a 
representative to the Foundation’s Governing Body.  

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1  The Committee is asked to agree the appointment of one councillor to the 
Chailey Heritage Foundation Governing Body.  
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive  
  
Contact Officer: Andy Cottell   Tel:  01273 481955 
     E-mail: andy.cottell@eastsussex.gov.uk 
Background Documents 
 None 

Page 89

Agenda Item 14

mailto:andy.cottell@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2017
	5 Revisions to Procurement Standing Orders
	Item 5 - Annex 2

	6 Armed Forces Champion
	7 Amendment to Constitution - Scheme of Delegation to Officers
	Item 7 - Appendix 1

	8 Amendment to Constitution - Financial procedure Rules
	9 Amendment to Constitution  - Motions
	10 Amendment to the Council's quarterly monitoring and the terms of reference of Governance Committee
	11 Additional Leave Purchase Scheme
	Item 11 - Appendix 1

	12 Local Managers' Pay 2018/19
	Item 12 - Appendix

	13 Membership of the Pension Board
	14 Appointment to Outside Body - Chailey Heritage Foundation Governing Body



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance Committee held at Committee Room, County Hall, 
Lewes on 23 January 2018. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair), Godfrey Daniel, David Elkin, Rupert Simmons and 
David Tutt 
 
ALSO PRESENT Councillors Bill Bentley and Stephen Shing 

 
30 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 NOVEMBER 2017  
 
30.1 RESOLVED – that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 14 
November 2017 be confirmed as a correct record 
 
31 REPORTS  
 
31.1 A copy of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book 
 
32 REVISIONS TO PROCUREMENT STANDING ORDERS  
 
32.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer regarding proposed 
revisions to the Procurement Standing Orders. 
 
32.2 The Committee RESOLVED to recommend the County Council to:  

(1) approve the revised Procurement Standing Orders as set out in Annex 2 of the 
report; and  

(2) authorise the Assistant Chief Executive, in consultation with the Chief Operating 
Officer, to make any further amendments to the Procurement Standing Orders in relation to 
developing local suppliers and encouraging local businesses to compete for contracts    
 
33 ARMED FORCES CHAMPION  
 
33.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
regarding the appointment of an Armed Forces Champion for East Sussex. 
 
33.2 The Committee RESOLVED  (by 3 votes to 2) to appoint the Lead Member for 
Communities and Safety as the County Council’s Member Armed Forces Champion 
 
34 AMENDMENT TO CONSTITUTION - SCHEME OF DELEGATION TO OFFICERS  
 
34.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport proposing amendments to the Scheme of Delegation to Officers. 
 
34.2 The Committee RESOLVED to recommend the County Council to agree to amend the 
Scheme of Delegation to Officers as set out in Appendix 1 to the report.  
 
35 AMENDMENT TO CONSTITUTION - FINANCIAL PROCEDURE RULES  
 
35.1 The Committee noted that it was proposed to defer consideration of this item. 
 
35.2 The Committee RESOLVED to agree to defer consideration of this item to enable time 
for further consideration of possible changes to the financial procedure rules.  
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

36 AMENDMENT TO CONSTITUTION  - MOTIONS  
 
36.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive regarding a minor 
amendment to the Constitution in relation to the referral of motions. 
 
36.2 The Committee RESOLVED to recommend the County Council to agree to the 
Constitution being amended as set out in the report. 
 
37 AMENDMENT TO THE COUNCIL'S QUARTERLY MONITORING AND THE TERMS OF 
REFERENCE OF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  
 
37.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive regarding 
amendments to the Committee’s terms of reference and the Council’s quarterly monitoring.  
 
37.2 The Committee RESOLVED to: 
 

1) note the proposed changes to the Council’s quarterly monitoring; and 
2) recommend the County Council to amend the terms of reference of the Governance 

Committee as set out in the report.  
 
38 ADDITIONAL LEAVE PURCHASE SCHEME  
 
38.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer regarding an 
Additional Leave Purchase Scheme 
 
38.2 The Committee RESOLVED to agree the implementation of an Additional Leave 
Purchase Scheme as set out in the report. 
 
39 LOCAL MANAGERS' PAY 2018/19  
 
39.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer regarding the LMG 
pay offer for 2018/19. 
 
39.2 The Committee RESOLVED to defer consideration of the pay offer to LMG managers 
until the level of the NJC pay award is known. 
 
40 MEMBERSHIP OF THE PENSION BOARD  
 
40.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer regarding the 
appointment of vice chairs of the Pension Board and the appointment a new member of the 
Board. 
 
40.2 The Committee RESOLVED to agree: 
 
 1) the appointment of the Pension Board member replacement as set out in the report; 
and 

2) the appointment of two vice chairs of the Pension Board as set out in the report 
 
41 APPOINTMENT TO OUTSIDE BODY - CHAILEY HERITAGE FOUNDATION 
GOVERNING BODY  
 
41.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive  regarding the 
appointment of a councillor as the Council’s representative to the Chailey Heritage Foundation 
Governing Body. 
 



 
 
 

 

41.2 The Committee RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Sheppard as the Council’s 
representative on the Governing Body of the Chailey Heritage Foundation for a period until May 
2021. 
 
 
 
 
 


